

संदर्भ सं.: भा.वि.प्रा./BBSR/ उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि - विद्युत)/WO-04/2024-25/

1967-25

दिनांक: 24.04.2024.

सेवा में/To,

# स्पीडपोस्ट द्वारा / By Speed Post #

मेसर्स वर्धमान एयरपोर्ट सॉल्यूशन प्राइवेट लिमिटेड e-mail:lokendra.singh@vardhmanairports.com

M/s Vardhman Airport Solution Pvt Ltd

पहली और दूसरी मंजिल, प्लॉट नंबर:-13/C और 13/3, रामा रोड साइड

1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Plot No:-13/C & 13/3, Rama Road Side

इंडस्ट्रियल एरिया, नजफगढ़ रोड

Industrial Area, Najafgarh Road

दिल्ली-110015 / Delhi-110015

**कार्य का नाम** शिफ्टिंग ऑफ टैक्सी लाइट्स फॉर टैक्सी एफ एंड जी एसआईटीसी ऑफ एलईडी टाइप लैंडिंग-एच, एंड इतर एसोसिएटेड वर्क्स एट बि. पि. आई. एयरपोर्ट, भुवनेश्वर

**Name of Work:** Shifting of Taxi lights for Taxi F and G SITC of LED type Landing-H, and other Associated works at B.P.I. Airport, Bhubaneswar.

महोदय/Dear Sir(s),

**Ref:** Your e-Tender opened dated 12.04.2024 for Tender ID No. 2024\_AAI\_190849\_1.

1. उपरोक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी निविदा अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से आप द्वारा उद्धरित मद दर जिसकी कुल राशि रु. 36,92,250.00 (छत्तीस लाख नानवे हजार दो सो पचास रुपये मात्र) जीएसटी को छोड़कर जो कि निविदा की अनुमानित लागत रु. 43,72,846.00 से 15.56% नीचे है, स्वीकृत की जाती है।

Your e-Tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs.36,92,250.00 (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Only) Excluding GST which is 15.56% (Fifteen Point Five Six Percent) below the Justified cost of Rs.43,72,846.00.

2. उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बी.प.अ. हवाई अड्डा, भुवनेश्वर इस कार्य के इंजीनियरिंग प्रभारी होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने एवं उसे पूरा करने हेतु दिनांक 06.05.2024 के अंदर उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि- विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बी.प.अ. हवाई अड्डा, भुवनेश्वर के कार्यालय में उपस्थित हों। संविदा करार रु 100/- (सौ रुपये मात्र) के न्यायिकेतर (नॉन ज्युडिशियल) स्टाम्प पेपर पर बनाया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपको वहन करनी होगी।

Dy. General Manager Engg. (E), AAI, B.P. International Airport Bhubaneswar, shall be the Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the Dy. General Manager Engg. (E), AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar by 06.05.2024 to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100.00 (Rupees One Hundred only) and the cost of stamp paper shall be borne by you.

Cont...2...

 24/04/2024

कार्यालय निदेशक विमानपत्तन, बिजु पटनायक अंतरराष्ट्रीय एयरपोर्ट, भुवनेश्वर - 751020, दूरभाष-0674-2596300, फैक्स- 0674-2596317/302  
Office of the Airport Director, Biju Patnaik International Airport, Bhubaneswar-751020, Phone: 0674-2596300, Fax: 0674-2596317/302

उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि, विद्युत) / BOM Engg. (E)  
भारिया / बि. प. अ. हवाई अड्डा, भुवनेश्वर-751020  
AAI, B.P.I. Airport, Bhubaneswar

9/4-10/4/24  
By  
[Signature]  
[Signature]



Page-2

3. कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने के 10 दिन के भीतर सुरक्षा जमा के लिए रु. 3,69,225.00 (तीन लाख उनहत्तर हजार दो सौ पच्चीस रुपये मात्र) जमा करवा दें, ऐसा नहीं करने पर उक्त रकम सविदा दस्तावेज के पृष्ठ 16 पर दी गई शर्त 1A के अनुसार आपके रनिंग बिल से काट ली जाएगी।

Please deposit Rs. 3,69,225.00 (Rupees Three Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Five Only) towards Security deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the same will be deducted as per conditions of Clause No - 1A page 16 of Clauses of the contract document.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि सविदा श्रमिक (विनियमन एवं समापन) अधिनियम 1970 और सविदा श्रमिक (विनियमन एवं समापन) केन्द्रीय नियमावली 1971 बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण वर्कर्स (रोजगार और सेवा की शर्त का विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण अपकर अधिनियम 1996 जैसा कि निविदा के जीसीसी के पृष्ठ संख्या 68 पर धारा 19 में जीसीसी आफ निविदा निर्दिष्ट है तथा केंद्रीय और राज्य सरकारों के नियमों का अनुपालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provisions of Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act of 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central Rules-1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause-19 On Page No.68 of GCC of Tender and rules of Central and State Governments.

5. आपको निदेश दिए जाते हैं कि आप सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभी.-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा से तत्काल सम्पर्क करें जो कि आपको कार्यस्थल हस्तान्तर करने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।

You are also directed to contact the Asst General Manager Engg (E), AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar immediately, who will arrange to handover the site to you.

6. पया यह नोट कर लें कि काम पूरा करने का समय 03 (तीन) महीने है, जिसे इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 10 दिन बाद गिना जाएगा।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be Three (03) Months and same shall be reckoned from 10<sup>th</sup> day after the date of issue of this letter..

 24/04/2024

Cont...3



Page-3

7. कृपया ध्यान दें कि त्रुटि की देयता अवधि कार्य पूरा होने की तारीख से **बारह महीने** की होगी।

Please note that the defect liability period shall be **Twelve Months** from the date of completion of work.

8. सविदा के संबंध में आगे किया जाने वाला पत्राचार सामान्यतः प्रभारी इंजीनियर से किया जाए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer - in - Charge.

9. कृपया ध्यान दें कि यदि उपरोक्त हिंदी और अंग्रेजी संस्करण के प्रावधान में कोई अंतर/विसंगति या विरोधाभास है, तो अंग्रेजी संस्करण मान्य होगा।

Please note if there is any difference/discrepancy or contradiction in the provision of Hindi and English version in above, the English version shall prevail

10. कृपया इस पत्र की पावती भेजें तथा साथ में संलग्न इस पत्र की दूसरी प्रति पर स्वीकारोक्ति के रूप में विधिवत हस्ताक्षर करके हमें वापस भेजें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to undersigned as a token of acceptance.

धन्यवाद / Thanking you,

भवदीय / Yours Faithfully,

 24/04/2024

उप महाप्रबंधक (अभी. - विद्युत)/Dy.GM. Engg. (Elect.)

भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर / AAI, B.P. I. Airport, Bhubaneswar  
कृते अध्यक्ष, भाविप्रा, नई दिल्ली

/ Encl: 1. शिड्यूल ऑफ क्वान्टिटीज / Schedule of quantities.

Copy to:-

NOO. (External) :

1. Labour Commissioner (Central), Kendriya Shram Sadan, Plot no. N-7/6 & 7, IRC Village, Behind ISCON Temple, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar - 15, Odisha.
2. Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Vabisyaniidhi Bhawan, Janpath, Unit IX, Bhubaneswar, Odisha.
3. The Regional Commissioner, Employee State Insurance Corporation, Panchadeep Bhawan, Janpath, Unit IX, Bhubaneswar, Odisha.



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण  
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

विद्युत अभियांत्रिकी अनुभाग  
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING WING

आंतरिक /Internal :

1. विमानपत्तन निदेशक, भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर।  
The Airport Director, AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar.
2. सहायक महाप्रबंधक (वित्त व लेखा), भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर।  
The Asst. General Manager (F&A), AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar
3. सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि. - विद्युत) भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाई अड्डा, भुवनेश्वर।  
The Asst. General Manager (Engg. - Elect), AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar
4. अनुबंध फाइल / Agreement Copy.
5. कार्य फाइल / The Works File.

 24/04/2024

उप महाप्रबंधक (अभी. - विद्युत)/Dy.GM. Engg. (Elect.)

भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर / AAI, B.P. I. Airport, Bhubaneswar  
कृते अध्यक्ष, भाविप्रा, नई दिल्ली

**AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA**  
**B.P.INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT BHUBANESWAR-751020**

**Schedule of Quantity**

**Name of Work:-Shifting of Taxi Lights for Taxi F and G, SITC of LED Type Landing-H and other Associated works at B.P.I. Airport, Bhubaneswar.**

| Sl. No. | Description of Items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Unit  | Qty  | Rate      | Amount    |
|---------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|------|-----------|-----------|
| 1       | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 3     | 4    | 5         | 6         |
| 1       | Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of LED type Landing H on the existing foundation including cable termination complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Set   | 1    | 159600.00 | 159600.00 |
| 2       | Supplying of 1100V grade multicore stranded Aluminium Conductor XLPE insulated core laid up, extruded inner sheath of PVC, galvanised steel strip armoured & overall PVC sheathed armoured cables confirming to IS-7098 (PT-I) with upto date amendments of followlgs sizes:                                                                                                                                               |       |      |           |           |
| 2.1     | 4 X 25 sq. mm                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Meter | 3000 | 169.00    | 507000.00 |
| 3       | Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size in the existing RCC/ HUME/ METAL pipe as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |       |      |           |           |
| 3.1     | upto 35 Sqmm                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Meter | 3000 | 17.00     | 51000.00  |
| 4       | Supply of 5 KV grade plug and receptacle of type - I Class B connector and suitable for field attachment with 5 KV grade PVC insulated, PVC sheathed single core 6 sq. mm copper conductor cable conforming to the particular technical specifications etc complete as required.                                                                                                                                           | Set   | 150  | 529.00    | 79350.00  |
| 5       | Supply of 15 Watt 6.6 Amps /6.6 Amps 5 KV grade 50 Hz Isolating transformer series type encapsulated in neoprene type rubber with primary and secondary leads as specified in particular specifications.                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Each  | 130  | 2601.00   | 338130.00 |
| 6       | Making field connections by crimping 6 sq. mm plug and receptacle with existing 6 sq. mm single core PVC copper conductor cable including filling the gap with water sealant material and applying PVC insulated tape etc. complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                           | Each  | 130  | 210.00    | 27300.00  |
| 7       | Supply of C.I collar of height 100 mm and outside dia of 330 mm, made of 10 mm thick cast iron moulding all round, except the top surface, which is 15 mm thick, cast iron moulding suitable to receive a light fitting base plate on the top and having clear opening of 220 mm at the top surface and 6 nos. M10 tapped hole at the hole centre 260 mm to receive fitting base plate and bolts etc. complete as required | Each  | 130  | 2772.00   | 360360.00 |

  
 24/04/2024  
 उप महाप्रबन्धक (तारिफ, विद्युत / O&M (Engg. E&C))  
 भाविशा / वि.प.अं. इकाई/अनु., भुवनेश्वर-751020  
 AAI, B.P.I. Airport, Bhubaneswar

| Sl. No. | Description of Items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Unit   | Qty  | Rate     | Amount    |
|---------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|------|----------|-----------|
| 1       | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 3      | 4    | 5        | 6         |
| 8       | Installation of GI collar by cutting the core of existing surface of appropriate size with all round concrete of 1:2:4, 150 mm thick, the top sloped with 1:2:4 cement including excavation/cutting of side shoulder, refilling & finished with 1:2:4 cement concrete and alignment & proper connection / fixing of HDPE pipe etc. complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Each   | 130  | 525.00   | 68250.00  |
| 9       | Installation of Transformer Housing Box with a base concrete of 1:3:6 of size 630 x 630 x 100 mm thick all round concrete of 1:2:4, 150 mm thick, the top sloped with 1:2:4 cement including providing and fixing 250 mm long 15 mm dia "A" Class GI pipe with check nut for drainage of water including excavation of side shoulder and refilling and making the surface good etc complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Each   | 50   | 2625.00  | 131250.00 |
| 10      | Supply, Installation, Testing and commissioning of LED Guidance signage board of various sizes made out of 2 mm thick anodized aluminium frame with suitable angel support, 1.5 mm thick aluminium back symbols of sign should be screen printed on inside of sign face made of self-adhesive 3M film applied on the inside face with required coloring. Sign board shall be uniformly internally illuminated with required LEDs including all other accessories to achieve uniform illumination level and with suitable driver and electronics to operate on 230 Volt AC, made for water tightness and locking arrangements complete as required. The sign board shall be mounted on a 100 mm medium GI pole of 3 meters height with necessary cement concrete foundation, fixing nuts and bolts complete as per specifications etc. as required. | Sq mtr | 20   | 38483.00 | 769660.00 |
| 11      | Dismantling of existing Taxi way fitting, re-installation, testing and commissioning of the same fitting on the existing collar including laying secondary lead from transformer housing box to collar and connecting the lead to the taxi light complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Each   | 130  | 210.00   | 27300.00  |
| 12      | Supply of following size 2C X 2.5 Sqmm of copper conductor two pin secondary leads both sides suitable for airfield lighting system and conforming to particular technical specifications etc complete as required.<br>a) 12 meter long                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Each   | 130  | 2205.00  | 286650.00 |
| 13      | Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 5 KV grade of following size in the existing RCC/ HUME/ METAL /HDPE pipe as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |        |      |          |           |
| 13.1    | 6 Sq mm                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Meter  | 2000 | 16.00    | 32000.00  |

24/04/2024  
 उप महाप्रबंधक (ऑफ. विद्युत / DGM (Engg. Elect.)  
 पावित्रा / वि. प. अं. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर-751022  
 AAI, B.P.I. Airport, Bhubaneswar

| Sl. No. | Description of Items                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Unit  | Qty  | Rate   | Amount    |
|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|------|--------|-----------|
| 1       | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 3     | 4    | 5      | 6         |
| 14      | Supply of following dia OD ISI marked HDPE pipe as per IS:4984:2016, of rating PE 80, PN 10 complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                 |       |      |        |           |
| 14.1    | 40 mm OD, PE 80, PN-10                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Meter | 1200 | 64.00  | 76800.00  |
| 14.2    | 63 mm OD, PE 80, PN-10                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Meter | 3000 | 154.00 | 462000.00 |
| 15      | Laying of following HDPE pipe by Cutting kerf of suitable size in taxiway/runway/apron of PQC/bituminous surface i/c chipping, hammering, cleaning & drying etc. & refilling the kerf with sealant material including primer etc. as reqd. in bitumin/PQC area complete as required.<br>a) 40 mm PN-10 HDPE pipe. | Meter | 1200 | 263.00 | 315600.00 |

Total Rs. 3692250.00

Say Rs. 3692250.00

**Note**

1 GST Extra Applicable.

2 AAI GSTIN:-21AAACA6412D1ZK.

(Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Only)

 24/04/2024

**Dy.General Manager Engg(E)**  
**AAI, B.P.I.Airport Bhubaneswar**